

081169 MAR 19 2009

No. **OFFICE OF THE CLERK**

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAPITAL ONE BANK (USA), N.A.,
F/K/A CAPITAL ONE BANK, AND CAPITAL ONE, N.A.,
AS SUCCESSOR TO CAPITAL ONE F.S.B.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Judicial Court Of Massachusetts**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
INDRANEEL SUR
MISHA TSEYTLIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Commerce Clause Principles.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Procedural Background	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW	
CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	9
A. <i>Quill's</i> Explication Of "Substantial Nexus" Cannot Be Confined To The Sales-And-Use-Tax Context.....	10
B. The SJC Contradicted This Court's Assessment Of The Economic Burdens Imposed By Income Taxes	13
C. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Rejection Of Formalism In Commerce-Clause Analysis	17
D. The SJC Disregarded <i>Quill</i> By Ignoring The Constitutionally-	

Significant Benefits Of A Bright-Line Rule	18
E. The SJC Contradicted <i>Quill</i> By Conflating The Separate Analyses Under The Due Process And Commerce Clauses.....	19
II. THE DECISION BELOW EXACERBATES A GROWING CONFLICT AMONG STATE APPELLATE COURTS OVER APPLICATION OF <i>QUILL</i> TO INCOME TAXATION	21
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT TO INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW AT THIS TIME.....	26
A. State Abandonment Of The Physical-Presence Requirement Harms The Nation's Economy	26
B. The Problem Has Grown Dramatically Worse Since The Denial Of Certiorari In <i>MBNA</i>	30
C. Awaiting Congressional Action Would Be Futile	33
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Appellate Tax Board of Massachusetts	23a
APPENDIX C: Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 63, § 1	54a

APPENDIX D: Massachusetts General Laws,
Chapter 63, § 266a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 CASES	
<i>A&F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 821 (2005).....	25
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Watts</i> , 811 S.W.2d 883 (Tenn. 1991)	23
<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , No. M2001-00927COA-R3-CV, 2002 WL 1751434 (Tenn. App. July 30, 2002)	23
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v.</i> <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	12
<i>Bridges v. Geoffrey, Inc.</i> , 984 So.2d 115 (La. Ct. App. 2008).....	25
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	20
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	12
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	4, 17
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 132 P.3d 632 (Okla. Civ. App. 2005).....	25

<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. S.C. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 992 (1993).....	25
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	12
<i>Guardian Indus. Corp. v. Dep't of Treas.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 349 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993)	24
<i>House v. Mayo</i> , 324 U.S. 42 (1945)	31
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	4
<i>Hunt-Wesson, Inc. v.</i> <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal.</i> , 528 U.S. 458 (2000)	7
<i>J.C. Penney National Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 531 U.S. 927 (2000).....	22
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	29
<i>Kmart Props., Inc. v.</i> <i>Taxation & Revenue Dep't of N.M.</i> , 131 P.3d 27 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 131 P.3d 22 (N.M. 2005)	25
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2974 (2007)	25

<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Ind. Dep't of State Revenue,</i> 895 N.E.2d 140 (2008)	22, 23
<i>Meadows v. State,</i> 849 S.W.2d 748 (Tenn. 1993)	23
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	1, 4, 20
<i>Nat'l Geographic Soc'y v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization,</i> 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	13, 14, 15
<i>Norton Co. v. Dep't of Revenue of Ill.,</i> 340 U.S. 534 (1951)	12, 14
<i>Nw. States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota,</i> 358 U.S. 450 (1959)	18
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,</i> 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 28, 33
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake,</i> 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	4
<i>Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp.,</i> 18 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. App. 2000)	23, 24
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Wash. Revenue Dep't,</i> 419 U.S. 560 (1975)	13
<i>State v. Quill Corp.,</i> 470 N.W.2d 203 (N.D. 1991)	5

<i>Tax Comm’r v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. FIA Card Servs., N.A. v. Tax</i> <i>Comm’r of W. Va.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2997 (2007).....	21
--	----

<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v.</i> <i>Wash. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987)	11
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	1
------------------------------	---

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1341	26
CAL. REV. & TAX. CODE § 23101(b)(2).....	32
Cal. Senate Bill No. X3 15, § 7.....	32
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 63, § 1	7
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 63, § 2	6, 15
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 208.1200(1).....	32
MICH. STAT. ANN. § 7.558(42).....	24
N.H. Ch. 263 (H.B. 2), Laws 2007	31
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 77-A:1, XII	31

RULES

Fla. Dep’t of Revenue, Advisement 07C1- 007, 2007 WL 4577924 (Oct. 17, 2007).....	33
--	----

Hamilton, Ohio, Ordinance 191.03(b) (2001)16

IND. APP. P. R. 63(A)22

Me. Revenue Servs., Maine Tax Alert (Feb. 2008), 2008 WL 276473233

Mich. Revenue Admin. Bulletin 2007-6 (Dec. 28, 2007)32

N.Y.C. ADMIN. CODE § 11-603 (2008)16

Or. Dep’t of Revenue Substantial Nexus Guidelines, OR. ADMIN. R. 150-713.010 (rev. May 2008)33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Karen J. Boucher & Shona Ponda, *Current Corporate Income Tax Developments (Part I)*, THE TAX ADVISER 166 (March 2009), <http://www.aicpa.org/pubs/taxadv/mar2009/boucher.pdf>31

Deloitte Development LLC, *California Budget Legislation Contains Significant Tax Law Changes* (Feb. 27, 2009), http://www.deloitte.com/dtt/cda/doc/content/us_tax_multistate_California_FINAL%2002-27-09.pdf32

Marianne Evans & Sarah McGahan, *Economic Nexus and the Uncertainty of Quill’s Physical-Presence Test*, THE TAX ADVISER (June 2007), <http://www.aicpa.org/PUBS/taxadv/online/jun2007/Clinic9.htm>27



- Marjorie Gell, *Broken Silence: Congressional Inaction, Judicial Reaction, and the Need For a Federally Mandated Physical Presence Standard For State Business Activity Taxes*, 6 PITT. TAX REV. ___ (forthcoming Spring 2009), http://works.bepress.com/marjorie_gell/115, 27, 31
- Sanjay Gupta & Lillian Mills, *Does Disconformity in State Corporate Income Tax Systems Affect Compliance Cost Burdens?*, 56 NAT'L TAX J. 355 (2003).....28
- June Summers Haas, *The Michigan Business Tax Taxpayer: Jurisdiction to Tax and the Unitary Business Group*, 53 WAYNE L. REV. 1351 (2007)32
- Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, STATE TAXATION ¶ 6.30 (3d ed. 1998 & Supp. 2009)27
- Joseph Henchman, *Why The Quill Physical Presence Rule Shouldn't Go The Way Of Personal Jurisdiction*, 46 STATE TAX NOTES 387 (Nov. 5, 2007)27
- KPMG LLP, *2008: Year in Review: The "Economics" of 2008*, in TWIST-Q: A Quarterly Roundup of This Week in State Tax (Dec. 2008), http://www.kpmginfo.com/TWIST/Quarterly/html/Twist_Q_December_08.html31
- Julie Roman Lackner, Note, *The Evolution and Future of Substantial Nexus in State*

<i>Taxation of Corporate Income</i> , 48 B.C. L. REV. 1387 (2007).....	27
Arthur R. Rosen & Jeffrey S. Reed, <i>Stop the State Tax Grab</i> , LEGAL TIMES, April 14, 2008 at 28	27
Michael S. Schadewald, <i>FIN 48 Forces Companies to Wrestle with Uncertain State Nexus Standards</i> , THE CPA JOURNAL ONLINE (May 2008), http://www.nysscpa.org/ cpajournal/2008/508/essentials/p42.htm	29
Megan A. Stombock, <i>Economic Nexus and Nonresident Corporate Taxpayers: How Far Will It Go?</i> , 61 TAX LAW. 1225 (2008) ..	16, 27, 28
Chris Sullivan, <i>New Hampshire Adopts Economic Nexus Standard</i> , 45 STATE TAX NOTES 213 (July 23, 2007).....	31
Giles Sutton et al., <i>Attributional Nexus, Flash Title, and the Chaos in Nexus Standards</i> , 50 STATE TAX NOTES 491 (Nov. 24, 2008).....	30
Emma Vandore, <i>OECD Warns Against Protectionism</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, March 3, 2009	30
David E. Wildasin, <i>State Corporation Income Taxation: An Economic Perspective on Nexus</i> , IFIR Working Paper No. 2009- 08 (Feb. 2009), http://www.ifiqr.org/ publication/ifir_working_papers/IFIR-WP- 2009-08.pdf	30

Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Rethinking Tax Nexus and Apportionment: Voice, Exit, and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 28 VA. TAX REV. 1 (2008).....	30
Business Activity Tax Simplification Act of 2007, S. 1726, 110th Cong. (2007)	34
Business Activity Tax Simplification Act of 2009, H.R. 1083, 111th Cong. (2009)	34
Internet Tax Fairness Act of 2001, H.R. 2526, 107th Cong. (2001).....	34
New Economy Tax Fairness Act, S. 664, 107th Cong. (2001)	34
United States Model Income Tax Convention of November 15, 2006	29
